

#### LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr.

District 5

Brvan Tabor

Vice-Chair District 1

Kevin Naquin District 2

Josh Carlson District 3

John Guilbeau District 4

Veronica L. Williams Clerk of the Council See agenda documents at:

http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx

REGULAR MEETING
LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL
705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin
City-Parish Council Auditorium
TUESDAY, APRIL 19, 2022
4:30 p.m.

### **AGENDA**

Call to order

1

- Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. <u>COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS</u>
- 4. EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT

### RESOLUTION

 PR-005-2022 A resolution of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a nonwarranty cash sale of that property located at 103 Simon Latour Road (Assessment Number 6046126) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)

### JOINT RESOLUTION

 JR-016-2022 A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a non-warranty cash sale of 224 Paul Breaux Avenue to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)

#### JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- JO-018-2022 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to sell at a public internet auction, surplus miscellaneous moveable property, which are no longer needed for public purposes, as per the attached list (Internet Auction). (Finance)
- 8. JO-024-2022 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending Chapter 70 of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances by enacting Article IV "Mobile Food Establishments" regarding the permitting and operation of same, and establishing penalties for violations, and amending Chapter 89 of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances, by amending Article 2, Section 89-21-2 "Use Table" and Section 89-21(d) related to Mobile Food Establishments. (Community Development and Planning)

## INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 9. <u>PO-015-2022</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the Town of Duson concerning assistance with various maintenance issues. (Drainage)
- 10. PO-016-2022 An Ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending Parish Ordinance No. PO-082-2020 between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Scott concerning the surface improvements to Ulinor Street and amending the FY 21/22 operating & capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by decreasing reimbursement revenues from the City of Scott in the amount of \$13,877.38 and decreasing the appropriate expense account by the same amount to reflect the final cost and payment amount. (Public Works)
- 11. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

## JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE

- 12. <u>JO-025-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 21/22 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adjusting the manning tables and increasing the hourly pay rate of one (1) Facilities Maintenance Repairman position within the Public Works Department, Facilities Maintenance Division. (Public Works)
- 13. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinance.

# **ADJOURN**

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. WILLIAMS, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.